

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

VICKI STEFANINI,

Petitioner,

v.

HEWLETT PACKARD ENTERPRISE COMPANY,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

BERANGERE ALLEN-BLAINE
COUNSEL OF RECORD
THE APPELLATE LAW FIRM
3680 WILSHIRE BLVD.
SUITE P04-1207
LOS ANGELES, CA 90010
(877) 412-4786
BEAR@MLTALAW.COM

DECEMBER 7, 2021

SUPREME COURT PRESS



(888) 958-5705

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
LIST OF PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Specific Background of the Case	5
B. Prior Law that was Overlooked to Reach the Outcome Below	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	11
I. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN OPPORTUNITY FOR THE COURT TO ANNOUNCE THAT A TECHNICAL APPLICATION OF THE APPELLATE RULES THAT WORKS AN INJUSTICE WILL NOT BE PERMITTED	13
II. THIS CASE ADDRESSES A NOVEL CONTEXT REGARDING THE FUNDAMENTAL REQUIRE- MENTS OF DUE PROCESS	17
III. THIS CASE INVITES THE COURT TO CLARIFY THAT, AS A MATTER OF LAW, SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE WITH THE APPELLATE RULES DOES NOT WARRANT DISMISSAL OF AN APPEAL	19
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS**OPINIONS AND ORDERS**

Memorandum Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (August 2, 2021)	1a
Order of the United States District Court Northern District of California Granting HPE'S Motion for Summary Judgment (January 22, 2020).....	4a

REHEARING ORDER

Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Denying Petition for Rehearing (September 8, 2021)	21a
--	-----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Aguilar v. Attorney General United States</i> , 703 Fed.Appx. 139 (3rd Cir. 2017).....	20, 23, 24
<i>Amnesty America v. Town of West Hartford</i> , 361 F.3d 113 (2nd Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Arunachalam v. Int'l Bus. Machs. Corp.</i> , 989 F.3d 988 (Fed. Cir. 2021)	14
<i>Bauer v. Commerce Union Bank, Clarksville</i> , Tennessee, 859 F.2d 438 (6th Cir. 1988).....	18
<i>Bd. of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972)	18
<i>Dietz v. Bouldin</i> , 579 U.S. ___, 136 S.Ct. 1885 (2016).....	9
<i>Dolphin v. Starkman</i> , 62 F.3d 1419 (7th Cir. 1995)	15
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970)	18
<i>In re Cmtys. Home Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 990 F.3d 422 (5th Cir. 2021)	14
<i>In re Ogden</i> , 314 F.3d 1190 (10th Cir. 2002)	15
<i>Lin Quan v. Gonzales</i> , 428 F.3d 883 (9th Cir. 2005)	23, 24
<i>Link v. Wabash Railroad Company</i> , 370 U.S. 626 (1962)	9
<i>Mitchel v. General Electric Co.</i> , 689 F.2d 877 (9th Cir. 1982)	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>N/S Corp. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 127 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 1997)	14, 15
<i>Projects Mgmt. Co. v. DynCorp Int'l LLC</i> , 734 F.3d 366 (4th Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Rebuck v. Vogel</i> , 713 F.2d 484 (8th Cir. 1983)	21
<i>Santana-Diaz v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 816 F.3d 172 (1st Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>Sukhov v. Gonzales</i> , 403 F.3d 568 (8th Cir. 2005)	19
<i>Thomas v. Arn</i> , 474 U.S. 140 (1985)	9
<i>Txo Production Corp v. Alliance Resources Corp</i> , 509 U.S. 443 (1993)	18
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 500 F.2d 1287 (2nd Cir. 1974)	21
<i>United States v. Hollow</i> , 747 F.2d 481 (8th Cir. 1984)	21

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	2, 25
-----------------------------	-------

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1292(c).....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1292(d)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
28 U.S.C. § 1295.....	8

JUDICIAL RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 3(1)	8
Fed. R. App. P. 28	passim
Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(6).....	passim
Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(8)(A).....	4, 15
Fed. R. App. P. 28(e)	3
Fed. R. App. P. 40	19
Fed. R. App. P. 40(a)(2).....	4, 19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(e)	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Benjamin D. Raker, <i>The Ambiguity and Unfairness of Dismissing Bad Writing,</i> 69 CLEV. ST. L. REV. (2020).....	12, 13
Cassandra Burke Robertson, <i>The Right to Appeal,</i> 91 N.C. L. REV. 1219 (2013)	10
Christopher F. Edmunds, <i>The Judicial Sieve: A Critical Analysis of Adequate Briefing Standards in the Federal Circuit Court of Appeals,</i> 91 TUL. L. REV. 561 (2017).....	11, 16, 17
